

No. 01-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
JAMES M. UPTON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The 1960 Act does not authorize the award of money damages against the United States for the alleged breach of trust	14
A. The United States is immune from suit for money damages except as clearly authorized by Congress	14
B. The 1960 Act does not contain the requisite clear authorization by Congress of a suit for money damages for the alleged breach of trust	21
C. The court of appeals erred in concluding that money damages are nonetheless available for the alleged breach of trust	29
D. The Court should reaffirm that the intent of Congress governs in determining when private rights or remedies are established by federal law ...	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18, 43
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	18
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903)	42

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	41
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001)	29
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	14
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001)	18, 43
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	35, 36
<i>Eastern Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927)	14
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	18
<i>Gnotta v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 1271 (8th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 934 (1970)	17, 21
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2268 (2002)	17, 18, 22, 32, 43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	32
<i>Klamath & Moadoc Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 244 (1935)	42
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1640 (2002)	32
<i>Medbury v. United States</i> , 173 U.S. 492 (1899)	16
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 1979), rev'd, 455 U.S. 535 (1980)	23
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	29
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	36
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	16, 18
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. United States Dep't of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 999 (2002)	32
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	35
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	29
<i>United States v. Alire</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 573 (1867)	14
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	36
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	41
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
445 U.S. 535 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
463 U.S. 206 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	14, 42
<i>United States v. New York Rayon Importing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1974)	34
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14, 16, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	14
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	16, 17, 20, 22, 30, 34, 42
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	34
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1043 (2002)	40
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	29
Statutes and rules:	
Act of Jan. 24, 1923, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 1187 (25 U.S.C. 277)	2, 3
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 64	3
Act of July 5, 1884, ch. 214, 23 Stat. 103	3
Act of Mar. 18, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8	2, 3, 4, 11, 21, 22, 24, 28
General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. 348	19

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Historic Sites, Buildings and Antiquities Act, 16 U.S.C. 462 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Indian Reorganization Act, § 16, 25 U.S.C. 476	3
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	2, 6, 10, 15, 16, 34
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. 13	5
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1491	6, 15
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	6, 10, 15, 16, 34, 40
25 U.S.C. 70a (1976)	41
25 U.S.C. 177	5
25 U.S.C. 406(a)	20
25 U.S.C. 413	20
25 U.S.C. 466	20
42 U.S.C. 1983	17, 22
25 C.F.R. (1985):	
Section 163.4	20
Section 163.7(c)	20
Section 163.18	20
Miscellaneous:	
92 Cong. Rec. 5313 (1946)	41
Developments in the Law, <i>Remedies Against the United States and Its Officials</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 827 (1957) ...	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1466, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	15
O. Faulk, <i>The Geronimo Campaign</i> (1969)	3
S. Rep. No. 671, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959)	3, 4, 27, 28
